
Health protection annual report OFFICIAL

(Source is July 2018 Health Protection dashboard) 1 of 2

Headline Health Protection Indicators Annual Report November 2018
(Source is July 2018 HWB dashboard with some updates)

PHOF Reduce the incidence of TB Detail Date

TB rate per 100,000. Target year on year decrease
(7.8 per 100,000 Y&H in 2016)

2016
Steady decrease 
from 91 in 2015

Treatment completion for TB, target 85% Achieved

Reduce deaths in Leeds caused by TB Fluctuating
small numbers achieved in 2015

New active TB cases Improving. Average cases 2012-2016 
is 93 per year

Multi-drug resistant TB cases Improving. Y&H 2.7% in 2015

Latent TB Infection cases Improving from 120 in 2015 Positive 
screening activity

Vaccination and Immunisations

NCCG Improving

WCCG Improving

SECCG Improving

NCCG Improving

WCCG Improving

SECCG Improving

MMR uptake of two doses at 5 years, target 90-95% Falling

Pre-school booster Dtap/IPV, target 95% Exceeded

3.03xvi,
4.03, 

NHSOF 1.4
Increase uptake HPV programme year 8, target 90% Lower than 2015-16

Cervical screening - % women eligible for screening who were 
screened within a specified period, target 80%

Slightly lower than 2015-16

Breast cancer screening coverage - % women aged 53-70 
screened within previous 3 years, target 80%

Below target 
but higher than 2015-16

NCCG Exceeded

WCCG Exceeded

SECCG Exceeded

Reduce the impact of poor air quality / environmental conditions on health

4.03 Excess winter deaths index  (3 years, all ages, persons) Leeds 2014 - 17

An
nu

al Better than England, not 
significantly

2 Background sites Attained and reducing

4 Kerbside sites Above target but reducing

6 Exposure sites Above target but reducing

PM10 Attained and reducing

PM2.5 Attained and reducing

3.03ii
4.08

2.20ii
4.03
4.05i
4.05ii

2.20iii
4.03
4.05i
4.05ii

Leeds

Leeds

3.05ii
4.03
4.07 
4.08

4.03
4.07 
4.08

3.03
4.03
4.07
4.08 
4.15

NHSOF 
1.2

2016

2017

56.9%

54.4%

58.8%

50.3%

50.2%

50.5%

75.6%

83 cases in 2016
No target set

1.2% Y&H in 2016 
No target set

174 cases in Leeds
No target set

2015

WHO influenza vaccination target for over 65s, target 75% 76.7%

76.0%

82.2%

An
nu

al
96.5%

88.6%

73.9%

Uptake of influenza programme in under 65 clinical at risk 
groups, target standard 55%

74.0%

Bowel cancer screening 60-74 years uptake, target 52%

Lds 19.8
Eng 21.1

Annual average NO2 concentration at realtime monitoring 
stations.

40 µg/m3  annual mean objective

18/32 µg/m3

3.01
4.03
4.08

Air quality annual average concentration at worst performing 
site in Leeds. Annual mean target not to be exceeded and 
reducing trend. 
PM10 target 40 µg/m3 . PM2.5 target 25 µg/m3

17 ug/m3 

10 ug/m3 

Most recent figure Time series / rating

10.6 per 100,000
(Leeds with 83 cases)

An
nu

al
An

nu
al

35/67 µg/m3 

27/55 µg/m3 

Q
ua

rt
er

ly

Sept 2017 - 
March 
2018

Q1
2018 -19

2016-17

Q3
2017 -18

Q
tr

An
nu

al

2 deaths in treatment

88%
69/78 cases completed



Health protection annual report OFFICIAL

(Source is July 2018 Health Protection dashboard) 2 of 2

NHSOF Reduce the incidence of health care associated infections Detail Date Rating and trend description

LTHT
Above target, lowest recorded 

numbers 

LCH Attained

LYPFT

An
n. Attained

Nuffield Q
tr Attained

Leeds CCG Above zero, diff. narrowing

NCCG Achieving zero

WCCG Above zero, diff. narrowing

SECCG Above zero, diff. narrowing

LTHT Slightly above culmulative target

LCH Virtually attained

LYPFT
Q1

2018-19 An
n. Attained

Nuffield
(Calendar years)

Q1-Q2 
2018

Attained

Leeds CCG Just above target

NCCG Very slightly above

WCCG Slightly above

SECCG Attained

LTHT
(acute trust inpt.)

Data issues continue

Leeds CCGs
(all res.)

Data issues continue

LCH 2017-18
0 cases LCH in-patient areas

6 cases referred to IPC

LYPFT
Q1

2018-19
zero (no target)

CPE Carbapenemase-producing Enterobacteriaceae Nuffield
Q1-Q2 
2018 Q

ua
rt

e
r Attained

E coli bloodstream infections - in development - Leeds 2017-18

An
nu

al

Reducing but slightly over target

Emergency planning. Ensure citywide exercises have taken place to validate emergency plans

NHSOF
5.2

NHSOF
5.2

NHSOF
5.2

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

0

2

Exercise White Dove -  COMAH Exercise – Unilever (Control of Major Accident Hazards) held on 09.10.18. All local health organisations were invited to take part 
in this exercise as members of the Tactical Co-ordinating Group (TCG) which was located in the Leeds City Council Emergency Control Room. Those organisations 
who took part will also be reviewing their own plans in light of learning\outcomes from the exercise.

Exercise Bevin – citywide Outbreak Exercise held on 13.09.18 at St Gemma’s Hospice. A very successful exercise with Senior level attendance from across H&SC 
partner organisations in Leeds. 

Q
ua

rt
erNo data since mid 2017

PHE centres are having problems 
accessing the national CPE database

0
Target 0

50% reduction from 2016 
to 2020 

97 
Target 104 per annum

CPO Carbapenemase Producing Organism cases

No target set

Most recent figure

0

An
nu

al

0

2017-18

C Difficile: Incidence of healthcare associated infection

Reducing targets set nationally

124
Target 119 per annum

Q
ua

rt
er

1 
Target 0

1 (2018-19)

0

Q
ua

rt
er

263

60
Target 58 per annum

106 
Target 90 per annum

An
nu

al0

1

1

An
nu

al

0

6

MRSA bacteraemia cases

Targets = 0


	2018 BRIEF SUMMARY prep

