OFFICIAL

Headline Health Protection Indicators Annual Report November 2018

(Source is July 2018 HWB dashboard with some updates)

PHOF	Reduce the incidence of TB	Detail	Most recent figure	Date		s July 2018 HWB dashboard with some updates) Time series / rating				
3.05ii 4.03 4.07 4.08 4.03 4.07 4.08	TB rate per 100,000. Target year on year decrease (7.8 per 100,000 Y&H in 2016)	(Leeds of 69/78 ca 2 death Leeds 83 ca No 1.2% of 1.2%	10.6 per 100,000 (Leeds with 83 cases)	2016		Steady decrease from 91 in 2015				
	Treatment completion for TB, target 85%		88% 69/78 cases completed		Annual	Achieved				
	Reduce deaths in Leeds caused by TB		2 deaths in treatment			Fluctuating small numbers achieved in 2015				
	New active TB cases		83 cases in 2016 No target set	2016		Improving. Average cases 2012-2016 is 93 per year				
	Multi-drug resistant TB cases		1.2% Y&H in 2016 No target set			Improving. Y&H 2.7% in 2015				
	Latent TB Infection cases		174 cases in Leeds No target set			Improving from 120 in 2015 Positive screening activity				
	Vaccination and Immunisations									
	Uptake of influenza programme in under 65 clinical at risk groups, target standard 55%	NCCG	50.3%	Sept 2017 March 2018	Annual	Improving				
3.03		WCCG	50.2%			Improving				
4.03 4.07 4.08		SECCG	50.5%			Improving				
4.15 NHSOF	WHO influenza vaccination target for over 65s, target 75%	NCCG	75.6%			Improving				
1.2		WCCG	76.7%			Improving				
		SECCG	76.0%			Improving				
3.03ii	MMR uptake of two doses at 5 years, target 90-95%		82.2%	Q1 2018 -19	Qtr	Falling				
4.08	Pre-school booster Dtap/IPV, target 95%		96.5%			Exceeded				
3.03xvi, 4.03, NHSOF 1.4	Increase uptake HPV programme year 8, target 90%	Leeds	88.6%			Lower than 2015-16				
2.20ii 4.03	Cervical screening - % women eligible for screening who were screened within a specified period, target 80%		73.9%	2016-17	Annual	Slightly lower than 2015-16				
4.05i 4.05ii	Breast cancer screening coverage - % women aged 53-70 screened within previous 3 years, target 80%		74.0%			Below target but higher than 2015-16				
2 20	Bowel cancer screening 60-74 years uptake, target 52%	NCCG	58.8%	Q3 2017 -18	Quarterly	Exceeded				
2.20iii 4.03 4.05i		WCCG	56.9%			Exceeded				
4.05ii		SECCG	54.4%			Exceeded				
	Reduce the impact of poor air quality / environmental conditions on health									
4.03	Excess winter deaths <i>index</i> (3 years, all ages, persons)	Leeds	Lds 19.8 Eng 21.1	2014 - 17	Annual	Better than England, not significantly				
3.01 4.03 4.08	Annual average NO2 concentration at realtime monitoring stations. 40 μg/m3 annual mean objective	2 Background sites	18/32 μg/m3	2017	Annual	Attained and reducing				
		4 Kerbside sites	35/67 μg/m3			Above target but reducing				
		6 Exposure sites	27/55 μg/m3			Above target but reducing				
	Air quality annual average concentration at worst performing site in Leeds. Annual mean target not to be exceeded and	PM10	17 ug/m3			Attained and reducing				
	reducing trend. PM10 target 40 μ g/m3 . PM2.5 target 25 μ g/m3	PM2.5	10 ug/m3			Attained and reducing				

OFFICIAL

NHSOF	Reduce the incidence of health care associated infections	Detail	Most recent figure	Date		Rating and trend description
	MRSA bacteraemia cases Targets = 0	LTHT	6	2017-18	Annual	Above target, lowest recorded numbers
		LCH	0		Anr	Attained
		LYPFT	0	2017-18	Ann.	Attained
NHSOF		Nuffield	0		Qtr	Attained
5.2		Leeds CCG	2			Above zero, diff. narrowing
		NCCG	0		ınal	Achieving zero
		WCCG	1		Annual	Above zero, diff. narrowing
		SECCG	1			Above zero, diff. narrowing
	C Difficile: Incidence of healthcare associated infection Reducing targets set nationally	LTHT	124 Target 119 per annum	2017-18	Quarter	Slightly above culmulative target
		LCH	1 Target 0			Virtually attained
		LYPFT	1 (2018-19)	Q1 2018-19	Ann.	Attained
NHSOF		Nuffield (Calendar years)	0	Q1-Q2 2018		Attained
5.2		Leeds CCG	263	2017-18	Quarter	Just above target
		NCCG	60 Target 58 per annum			Very slightly above
		WCCG	106 Target 90 per annum			Slightly above
		SECCG	97 Target 104 per annum			Attained
	CPO Carbapenemase Producing Organism cases No target set	LTHT (acute trust inpt.)	No data since mid 2		rter	Data issues continue
		Leeds CCGs (all res.)	accessing the national CPE database		Quarter	Data issues continue
NHSOF		LCH		2017-18 Q1 2018-19	Annual	0 cases LCH in-patient areas 6 cases referred to IPC
5.2		LYPFT	0		Anr	zero (no target)
	CPE Carbapenemase-producing Enterobacteriaceae	Nuffield	0 Target 0	Q1-Q2 2018	Quarte	Attained
	E coli bloodstream infections - in development -	Leeds	50% reduction from 2016 to 2020	2017-18	Annual	Reducing but slightly over target

Emergency planning. Ensure citywide exercises have taken place to validate emergency plans

Exercise Bevin – citywide Outbreak Exercise held on 13.09.18 at St Gemma's Hospice. A very successful exercise with Senior level attendance from across H&SC partner organisations in Leeds.

Exercise White Dove - COMAH Exercise — Unilever (Control of Major Accident Hazards) held on 09.10.18. All local health organisations were invited to take part in this exercise as members of the Tactical Co-ordinating Group (TCG) which was located in the Leeds City Council Emergency Control Room. Those organisations who took part will also be reviewing their own plans in light of learning\outcomes from the exercise.